LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 217-218.

No. 490, S.]

[Published June 1, 1925.

CHAPTER 217.

AN ACT to create section 252.071 of the statutes, relating to the salaries of circuit judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In judicial circuits containing a city or cities of forty thousand or more population each and less than four hundred thousand population, each county of such circuit may pay to each circuit judge of such circuit, during terms commencing after January first, 1925, as annual salary, payable monthly out of the county treasury, such sum as the county board of each such county shall determine.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Became law without approval of Governor.

No. 550, S.]

.

[Published May 30, 1925.

CHAPTER 218.

AN ACT to appropriate to the state board of control certain amounts of money as deficiency appropriations for operation of the Wisconsin state hospital, the northern Wisconsin colony and training school, the industrial school for girls, the state public school, and the general administration of the state board of control for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925; and to appropriate a certain amount of money to the contingent fund of the Wisconsin state reformatory.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated to the state board of control, as a deficiency appropriation for operation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925, in addition to all other sums heretofore appropriated for operation for said year, thirty-five thousand five hundred dollars for the Wisconsin state hospital; thirteen thousand dollars for the northern Wisconsin colony and training school; six thousand one hundred seventy-eight dollars and sixtynine cents for the industrial school for girls; twenty-three thou-

295

sand four hundred eighty-two dollars for the state public school; and ten thousand three hundred sixty-four dollars and seventynine cents for the administration of the state board of control.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the general fund to the contingent fund of the Wisconsin state reformatory, eight hundred seventy-eight dollars and fifty-one cents, being a refund of money paid into the state treasury.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1925.

No. 429, S.]

[Published June 3, 1925.

CHAPTER 219.

- AN ACT to amend section 96.36 and to create subsection (5) of section 96.34 of the statutes, relating to the state entomologist and to the entry of premises in the discharge of his duties.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 96.36 of the statutes is amended to read: 96.36 All nurseries and all other places in which nursery stock is kept for sale in the state shall be inspected at least once each year * * *.

SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 96.34 is created to be numbered subsection (5) and to read: (96.34) (5) He shall have free access, within reasonable hours, to any field, orchard, garden, packing ground, building, cellar, freight or express office, warehouse, car, vessel, or other place, which it may be necessary or desirable for him to enter in performing his duties.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1925.

296